

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY ALLEN OAKS,
Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN BAKER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH
CAROLINA

ANN L. HESTER
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH
CAROLINA
129 W. Trade Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
704-374-0720
Ann_Hester@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual background.....	6
B. Procedural history	7
C. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling below.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling below deepens a circuit split over whether extreme-recklessness crimes other than murder can count as violent felonies.....	12
II. The question presented is important.	15
III. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling on extreme recklessness crimes conflicts with the views expressed by five Justices in Borden and is wrong.	19
IV. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the question.	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: <i>United States v. Oaks</i> , 2022 WL 16835642, No. 19-7602 (4th Cir. 2022).....	App. 1
Appendix B: Memorandum of Decision and Order, <i>United States v. Oaks</i> , No. 1:16-CV-151 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2019).....	App. 4
Appendix C: Judgment in Case, <i>United States v. Oaks</i> , No. 1:16-CV-151 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2019).....	App. 31
Appendix D: Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v. Oaks</i> , No. 1:02-CR-89 (Oct. 3, 2006)	App. 32
Appendix E: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Oaks</i> , No. 19-7602 (4th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023)	App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	11, 18, 24
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	4, 5, 9-14, 17, 19, 20-24
<i>Ex parte Robey</i> , 920 So.2d 1069 (Ala. 2004)	18
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 427 So.2d 1363 (Miss. 1983)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4, 7, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	13
<i>Little v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2007-SC-00610-MR, 2009 WL 1110336 (Ky. 2009)	18
<i>Nowack v. State</i> , 774 P.2d 561 (Wyo. 1989)	18
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005)	17, 21
<i>State v. Boone</i> , 661 P.2d 917 (Or. 1983) (en banc)	18
<i>State v. Braden</i> , 867 S.W.2d 750 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	8
<i>State v. Bullington</i> , 702 S.W.2d 580 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1985)	8
<i>State v. Cravens</i> , 1986 WL 12478 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1986)	8

<i>State v. Martin,</i> 1998 WL 74351 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998)	9
<i>State v. Pigueiras,</i> 781 A.2d 1086 (N.J. App. Civ. 2001)	18
<i>State v. Primeaux,</i> 1988 WL 3912 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Turner v. State,</i> 588 S.W.3d 375 (Ark. App. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez,</i> 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Begay,</i> 33 F.4th 1081 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 340 (2022)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Fleming,</i> 739 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Griffin,</i> 946 F.3d 759 (5th Cir.) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 306 (2020)	12
<i>United States v. Harrison,</i> 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Manley,</i> 52 F.4th 143 (4th Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 12, 19, 22-24
<i>United States v. Oaks,</i> 185 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Oaks,</i> 246 F. App'x 218 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Oaks,</i> No. 19-7602 (4th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021)	10

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 20

United States v. Young,
No. CR 5:19-033-DCR, 2023 WL 2759706 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 3, 2023) 13

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) 20

Watson-Scott v. Commonwealth,
835 S.E.2d 902 (Va. 2019) 10

Statutes

13 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1024	7
17 Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. § 208.1.C	16
18 Pa. Stat. § 2702	7
18 U.S.C. § 922	6
18 U.S.C. § 924	2, 4, 6, 10, 11, 17, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1111	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553	16
18 U.S.C. § 3559	12
21 U.S.C. § 841	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	7
Ala. Code § 13A-	16
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.41.200	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-21	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-202	16

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 539-59	16
D.C. Stat. § 22-404.01	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 507.020	12, 13
Ky. St. § 508.060	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7	16
Model Penal Code § 2.02	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 631:2	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1	16
N.Y. Penal Code § 120.10	16
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann § 163.175	16
S.D. Cod. Laws § 22-18-1.1	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-101 (1986 Supp.)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9
Tenn. Pub. Acts 1989, c. 591, § 1.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-51.4	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.23	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-502	17
